

No. 143, Original

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,  
*Defendants.*

---

Before the Honorable Eugene E. Siler, Jr., Special Master

---

**CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS &  
WATER DIVISION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

---

LEO M. BEARMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID L. BEARMAN  
KRISTINE L. ROBERTS  
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC  
165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
(901) 526-2000  
lbearman@bakerdonelson.com

MARK S. NORRIS, SR.  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
6075 Poplar Avenue, Suite 700  
Memphis, Tennessee 38119

CHERYL W. PATTERSON  
CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN  
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER  
DIVISION  
220 South Main Street  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

BRUCE A. MCMULLEN  
CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE  
125 North Main Street, Room 336  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendants City of  
Memphis, Tennessee, and Memphis  
Light, Gas & Water Division*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT, NOT MISSISSIPPI TORT LAW, GOVERNS THIS DISPUTE OVER RIGHTS TO AN INTERSTATE AQUIFER. ....	3
1. The Aquifer Is an Interstate Water Resource— Mississippi Has Conceded This Point. ....	3
2. Until and Unless the Aquifer is Apportioned, Mississippi Cannot Assert a Viable Claim Against Defendants for “Wrongfully Taking” “Mississippi’s Groundwater.” .....	7
3. The Fifth Circuit and District Court Holdings in <i>Mississippi I</i> Follow Established Supreme Court Precedents. ....	8
4. The Application of Equitable Apportionment to Interstate Groundwater Is Consistent With the Court’s Longstanding Precedents. ....	10
5. Mississippi’s Arguments Against Equitable Apportionment Are Not Credible. ....	11
6. Mississippi’s Position Directly Conflicts With Mississippi’s Own Laws and Regulations. ....	13
B. MISSISSIPPI’S RELIANCE ON SOVEREIGN RIGHTS DOES NOT SUPPORT A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS BASED ON MISSISSIPPI TORT LAW.....	15
1. The Relief Sought in Mississippi’s Complaint Infringes on Tennessee’s Sovereignty and Violates the Constitution.....	15

(a)	Mississippi’s claims can be viable only by unconstitutionally imposing Mississippi law beyond its border.....	15
(b)	The constitutional prohibition against one state’s imposing its laws on another state—as Mississippi attempts to do—led to the doctrine of equitable apportionment. ....	18
2.	The <i>Tarrant</i> Ruling Does Not Support Mississippi’s Erroneous “State Sovereignty” Position. ....	20
C.	ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS. ....	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26
	APPENDIX .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	21
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	17
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	18
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	19
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	8
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	6
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	19
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co. v. Delta &amp; Pine Land Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 143 (1934).....	17
<i>Hinderlider v. LaPlata River &amp; Cherry Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	6, 9
<i>Hood, ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008).....	passim
<i>Hood, ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 12, 22, 24
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	10

<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	A-1
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	A-1
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	22
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	11
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	10, 11, A-3
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	10, A-4
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	A-1
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	A-1
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	19
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 534 U.S. 40 (2001).....	10
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	17, 18
<i>Oregon v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	A-1

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	A-1
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	A-1
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	A-2
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	22
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	A-2
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	3, 17
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	22
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	7, 19, 20, 21
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	A-3
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	7
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Mississippi Code Annotated § 51-3-41 .....	14
11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 7, R. 1.4.B .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Zechariah Chafee, <i>Freedom of Speech in Wartime</i> , 32 HARV. L. REV. 932 (1919).....	16

Noah D. Hall & Benjamin L. Cavataro, *Interstate Groundwater Law in the Snake Valley: Equitable Apportionment and a New Model for Transboundary Aquifer Management*, 2013 UTAH L. REV. 1553 (2013).....11

Albert E. Utton, *Sporhase, El Paso, and Unilateral Allocation of Water Resources: Some Reflections on International and Interstate Groundwater Law*, 57 U. COLO. L. REV. 549 (1986) .....7
